

No. 14-10350-BB

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

versus

FAWAD SHAH SYED,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Georgia, No. 1:13-cr-00061-JRH-BKE

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Andy Clark  
Andy Clark Law, LLC  
191 Peachtree St. NE, Suite 3300  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
(404) 736-3635

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. The Proceedings and Dispositions Below. ....	3
II. Statement of the Facts.....	4
A. Fawad Shah Syed.....	4
B. Syed’s conversations with “Samantha.” .....	5
C. Syed’s arrest. ....	8
D. The prior acts evidence. ....	9
1. Syed’s initial meeting with his ex-wife in 2000. ....	9
2. Syed’s text message exchanges with a teenager.....	9
III. Standard of Review. ....	10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY .....	16
I.    The Evidence Was Insufficient to Prove Syed Took a Substantial Step Toward Online Enticement.....	16
A. Section 2422(b) punishes attempts to achieve a mental state, not attempts to have sex.....	16
B. Neither traveling to meet Samantha, nor setting up a meeting, was a substantial step toward violating § 2422(b).....	19
C. Syed did not take any substantial step toward violating § 2422(b) in his text exchanges. ....	24
D. This Court has described traveling to meet a minor as a substantial step, but only in dicta.....	26
II.   By Arguing that Travel or Setting a Meeting Time Was a Substantial Step, the Prosecutor Committed Misconduct. ....	30
III.  The Trial Court Erred by Allowing Prior Acts Evidence. ....	32
A. Syed met his ex-wife in 2000, too long ago to be probative.....	33
B. The texts with a teenager were not probative of the relevant intent, because Syed did not persuade the teenager to have sex. ....	35

C. Prior acts were inadmissible to prove modus operandi, because Syed’s identity was not at issue. ....	36
D. The unfair prejudicial effect of the prior acts evidence substantially outweighed any probative value. ....	37
IV. The Trial Court Erroneously Sentenced Syed.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(a) .....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194 (1963) .....	31
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S. Ct. 2633 (1985).....	30
<i>Chavez v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 402 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	37
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172, 117 S. Ct. 644 (1997).....	37
<i>United States v. Anthony</i> , 345 Fed. Appx. 459 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 123 F.3d 1381 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 228 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 432 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>United States v. Ballinger</i> , 395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>United States v. Beechum</i> , 582 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1978).....	33, 36
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 516 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1975).....	33
<i>United States v. Dothard</i> , 666 F.2d 498 (11th Cir. 1982).....	34
<i>United States v. Fugit</i> , 703 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Gates</i> , 351 Fed. Appx. 362 (11th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>United States v. Gladish</i> , 536 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Hands</i> , 184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 520 Fed. Appx. 835 (11th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Hite</i> , 769 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22, 30

<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 632 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>United States v. Irely</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	40
<i>United States v. Kaley</i> , 579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 888 F.2d 732 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Lanzon</i> , 639 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 603 F.3d 904 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 411 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 431 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>United States v. McQueen</i> , 727 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	39
<i>United States v. Muentes</i> , 316 Fed. Appx. 921 (11th Cir. 2009).....	18, 25
<i>United States v. Murrell</i> , 368 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	18, 26, 29
<i>United States v. Nitschke</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Panfil</i> , 338 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 426 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Reddy</i> , 562 Fed. Appx. 735 (11th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 372 Fed. Appx. 958 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>United States v. Root</i> , 296 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	17, 25, 26, 29
<i>United States v. Rothenberg</i> , 610 F.3d 621 (11th Cir. 2010)...i,	11, 20, 28
<i>United States v. Schmitz</i> , 322 Fed. Appx. 765 (11th Cir. 2009).....	25



*United States v. Searcy*, 418 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 25

*United States v. Stout*, 509 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 38

*United States v. Varoudakis*, 233 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2000) ..... 38

*United States v. Veltmann*, 6 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1993) ..... 36

*United States v. Wilson*, 149 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 1998) ..... 30

*United States v. Winckelmann*, 70 M.J. 403 (C.A.A.F. 2011)..... 26

*United States v. Yost*, 479 F.3d 815 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 25, 29

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1519 ..... 3, 39, 40

18 U.S.C. § 2422(b)..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 2423(b)..... 19

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4b1.5(b)..... 2, 15, 38

**Other Authorities**

“3% of Americans use dial-up at home,”

<http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2013/08/21/3-of-americans-use-dial-up-at-home/> ..... 34

[http://money.cnn.com/2000/01/10/deals/aol\\_warner/](http://money.cnn.com/2000/01/10/deals/aol_warner/) ..... 34

<https://www.apple.com/pr/library/2007/01/09Apple-Reinvents-the-Phone-with-iPhone.html>..... 34

Note, “Reforming Attempt Liability Under 18 U.S.C. § 2422(b): An  
Insubstantial Step Back From *United States v. Rothenberg*,” 61 Duke  
L.J. 693 (2011) .....29

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 29 .....3  
Rule of Evidence 403 .....37  
Rule of Evidence 404 ..... passim
